RESOLUTION NO. 33-2000

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, RATIFYING THE
EXPENDITURE OF $94,410.00, WITHOUT BIDDING,
FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO THE SOUTH
MESQUITE CREEK SANITARY SEWER LINE
APPROXIMATELY 600 FEET SOUTH OF LAWSON
ROAD AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO BARSON
UTILITIES, INC,, FOR SUCH REPAIRS; DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the existing sanitary sewer line in South Mesquite Creek,
approximately 600 feet south of Lawson Road, failed around July 9, 2000, and was in
need of immediate repair to preserve the carrying capacity of the line and protect the
existing environment from exposure of raw sewage; and

WHEREAS, such condition required an immediate expenditure of funds without
having competitively bid the repairs in order to protect and preserve the property of the

City; and
WHEREAS, such procurement is authorized without competitive bidding by
TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE § 252.022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the expenditure of $94,410.00, without bidding, for
emergency repairs to the South Mesquite Creek Sanitary Sewer Line is hereby ratified
and payment of funds to Barson Utilities, Inc., for such repairs set forth in Exhibit “A”, is

hereby authorized.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is authorized to take those steps
reasonable and necessary to comply with the intent of this resolution.

~ SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its
passage. '

0018635



00166

Emergency Repairs/August 7, 2000
Page 2 of 2

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas on the 7

day of August, 2000.

“AMike Anderson
Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED:
E%QW (D004 oasia’
Ellen Williams

City Secretary



00167

Exhibit "A"

Sanitary Bid¢ Tab

24" Sanitary Sewer Trunk Main Repair - South Mesquite Creek, South of Lawson Road

8. J. Louis Construction of Texas Ltd,, LLP

Barson Utilities, Ing.
Iltem Na, lKem Description Bid Quantity] Adjusted | UnitPrice | Bid Extension | Adjusted Bid Bid Adjusted | UnitPrice | Bid Extension | Adjusted Bid
Units Cuantity Extension Quantity Quantity Extension

1 24" Coated Ductile Iron Pipe LF, 200 200 $210.00 $42.000.00 $42,000.00 200 200 $89.50 $17,900.00 $17,900.00
2 Pier Shaft V.F. 200 260 $200.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 300 200 $110.00 $33,000.00 $22,000.00
3 Pier Cap Each 10 12 $2,000.00 $20,000.00 $24,000.00 12 12 $3,250.00 $39,000.00 $35,000.00
4 Clearing and Access Each 1 1] $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 30.00
5 Mobilization Each [i] 1) $G.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
3] Pier Shaft above Ground V.F. Q g $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 15 15 $150.00 $2,250,00 $2,250.00
7 Tie to Existing Main Each 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2 2 $2,500.00 $5,000,00 $5,000.00
8 Salvage and Load 24" VCT Each D 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 1 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
9 Test Sewar Each 0 Q $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 1 $750.00 5150.00 3750.00
10 TV Sewer LF. 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 120 0 $3.00 $360,00 $0.00
11 Remove Upstream Plug 1 -0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 k] $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
12 Concrete Encasement L.F. 8] o] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 40 0 $30.00 $1,200.00 $0.00

Totals $107,000.00] " $111,000.00 $106,970.00 $84.410.00

Pregared by Matt Holzapiel 7H19100

=

Page 1




